

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18358-18359/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 17/09/2004 in OMP No. 407/2003 and order dated 30/05/2008 in FAO (OS) No. 198/2004 of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

SHYAM TELECOM LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARM LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Date: 22/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hemant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Dasgupta, Adv.
for Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. L. Nageshwar Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tejas Karia, Adv.
Mr. Karan Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Deepesh Aneja, Adv.
for M/s. Suresh A. Shroff & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. L. Nageshwar Rao, senior counsel appearing for the respondent, states that under the misapprehension that the matter is to be heard only on the question of maintainability of the letters patent appeal before the

.....2/-

: 2 :

High Court, the respondents did not file any counter affidavit in this case. He submits that since the matter is likely to be heard on merits, he may be given an opportunity to file a counter affidavit.

Liberty to the petitioner to file a rejoinder within one week from the date of receipt of a copy of the counter affidavit.

As directed by the earlier order dated January 19, 2009, put up on a non-miscellaneous day in the week of November 29, 2011.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master